programmes such as the commemoration of the International Day for Universal Access to 
Information. 

COMPLIANCE MONITORING 
The Commission remains committed to ensuring compliance with Act 989. In 2025, the 
Commission conducted a nationwide compliance and monitoring exercise across one 
hundred and one (101) public institutions to assess their level of adherence to the provisions 
of the Act. The monitoring exercise revealed that while fifty-two (52) institutions 
demonstrated compliance, forty-nine (49) institutions were found to be non-compliant. 
Measures have since been instituted to ensure full compliance by all institutions,